Ohio Lottery Commission



615 W. Superior Avenue Cleveland, OH 44113 1-800-686-4208

SPORTS GAMING BULLETIN

April 1, 2024

The Ohio Lottery Commission is issuing this bulletin to Type C Lottery Sports Gaming Proprietors to provide a status on the program and procedures.

Operating Standards and Minimum Internal Control Standards will be available on our website in their entirety as they are drafted and approved.

On the first of each month, the Lottery will publicize a bulletin on this website providing updates on any changed items.

Operating Standards

Annual Plan Operating Standard – The agency has published Operating Standard updates addressing implementation and business plan changes, annual audit requirements, and disentanglement procedures.

Event Wagering System and Devices Operating Standard – The agency has published Operating Standard information addressing technical standards kiosk inactivity limits, change management procedures, changes to independent test lab certification, and updates addressing incident reporting.

Financial Processing Operating Standard – The agency has published Operating Standard changes to Lottery prize payment, updates to uncollected winning wagers and prohibited patron play, and updated details for additional reporting requirements including daily, weekly, and monthly reports.

Marketing and Advertisement Operating Standard – The agency has published Operating Standard changes to advertising programs, updates addressing affiliate marketing/advertising, and detailed information for marketing events.

Security Planning Operating Standard – The agency has published Operating Standard updates addressing standards and compliance for LSGP facilities, and approval and verification.

Shipment of Equipment and Software Operating Standard – The agency has published Operating Standard updates addressing type C host wagering devices.

Minimum Internal Control Standards (MICS)

No new updates

Inquiries regarding these standards or other program components may be submitted in writing to sportsgaming@lottery.ohio.gov.